

AMENDMENT

#1 By Sen. Bishop

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 52(JUD)

Page 13, line 27, following "04.09.640,":

Insert "04.09.645,"

Page 46, following line 14:

Insert a new section to read:

"Sec. 04.09.645. Music festival permit. (a) A music festival permit authorizes the holder of a restaurant or eating place license to sell or dispense beer and wine for consumption at a festival with multiple live music performances held off the holder's licensed premises.

(b) The board may issue a music festival permit to the holder of a restaurant or eating place license only if the licensed premises of the restaurant or eating place is located in the unorganized borough.

(c) The board may issue a music festival permit only for

(1) a designated premises and for a limited period, not to exceed four calendar days;

(2) a music festival that has existed at the same location for a period of at least 10 years before the application for the permit is filed; and

(3) a music festival that is located in the unorganized borough.

(d) The board may not issue more than one music festival permit to the holder of a restaurant or eating place license in a calendar year."

Page 46, line 30:

Delete "five"

1 Insert "10"

2

3 Page 107, following line 10:

4 Insert a new paragraph to read:

5 (24) music festival permit under AS 04.09.645;"

6

7 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT #2

By Sen. von Imhof

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 52(JUD)

1 Page 34, lines 23 - 26:

2 Delete "including in a dining room, banquet room, and other public areas approved by
3 the board, and in guest rooms, regardless of whether the locations are in the same building or
4 under the same roof, for consumption on the site of the large resort"

5 Insert "to guests for consumption in areas on the site of the large resort, including a
6 dining room, banquet room, guest room, open air venue, and ingress or egress route between
7 those areas"

8

9 Page 35, line 27, following "activity":

10 Insert "for which a large resort endorsement is required"

AMENDMENT # 3 by Sen. von Imhof

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 52(JUD)

Page 22, line 13:

Delete "The"

Insert "Except as provided under (g) of this section and AS 04.09.685, the"

Page 22, line 14:

Delete "entertainment"

Insert "music or performances, disc jockeys, karaoke"

Page 22, lines 15 - 16:

Delete "dancing, electronic or other games, game tables, or other recreational or gaming opportunities on or adjacent to"

Insert "or organized games or tournaments on"

Page 22, line 20:

Delete "8:00"

Insert "10:00"

Page 22, following line 23:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(g) The holder of a brewery retail license may allow on the premises where the consumption occurs

(1) activities, presentations, television or video displays, or other displays that directly promote or educate customers about the brewery's products,

1 processes, or establishment; and

2 (2) other community organizations or businesses to provide
3 presentations, classes, or product displays or host fundraisers."
4

5 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.
6

7 Page 23, line 15:

8 Delete "The"

9 Insert "Except as provided under (g) of this section and AS 04.09.685, the"
10

11 Page 23, line 16:

12 Delete "entertainment"

13 Insert "music or performances, disc jockeys, karaoke"
14

15 Page 23, lines 17 - 18:

16 Delete "dancing, electronic or other games, game tables, or other recreational or
17 gaming opportunities on or adjacent to"

18 Insert "or organized games or tournaments on"
19

20 Page 23, line 21:

21 Delete "8:00"

22 Insert "10:00"
23

24 Page 23, following line 24:

25 Insert a new subsection to read:

26 "(g) The holder of a winery retail license may allow on the premises where the
27 consumption occurs

28 (1) activities, presentations, television or video displays, or other
29 displays that directly promote or educate customers about the winery's products,
30 processes, or establishment; and

31 (2) other community organizations or businesses to provide

1 presentations, classes, or product displays or host fundraisers."

2
3 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

4
5 Page 24, line 12:

6 Delete "The"

7 Insert "Except as provided under (g) of this section and AS 04.09.685, the"

8
9 Page 24, line 13:

10 Delete "entertainment"

11 Insert "music or performances, disc jockeys, karaoke"

12
13 Page 24, lines 14 - 15:

14 Delete "dancing, electronic or other games, game tables, or other recreational or
15 gaming opportunities on or adjacent to"

16 Insert "or organized games or tournaments on"

17
18 Page 24, line 19:

19 Delete "8:00"

20 Insert "10:00"

21
22 Page 24, following line 22:

23 Insert a new subsection to read:

24 "(g) The holder of a distillery retail license may allow on the premises where
25 the consumption occurs

26 (1) activities, presentations, television or video displays, or other
27 displays that directly promote or educate customers about the distillery's products,
28 processes, or establishment; and

29 (2) other community organizations or businesses to provide
30 presentations, classes, or product displays or host fundraisers."

1 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

3 Page 49, following line 4:

4 Insert a new section to read:

5 **"Sec. 04.09.685. Live music or entertainment permit.** (a) A live music or
6 entertainment permit authorizes the holder of a brewery retail license, winery retail
7 license, or distillery retail license to allow live music or other entertainment on the
8 licensed premises where consumption occurs.

9 (b) The director may not issue more than four live music or entertainment
10 permits to a licensee in a calendar year. The director may issue a live music or
11 entertainment permit only for designated premises for a specific occasion and for a
12 limited period during a single day between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., as
13 specified in the application."

15 Page 68, line 27:

16 Delete "9,000"

17 Insert "12,000"

19 Page 69, line 12:

20 Delete "9,000"

21 Insert "12,000"

23 Page 69, line 28:

24 Delete "9,000"

25 Insert "12,000"

27 Page 85, line 2, following "(c)":

28 Insert "Except as provided in (e) of this section, a [A]"

30 Page 85, line 23:

31 Delete "a new subsection"

1 Insert "new subsections"

2
3 Page 85, following line 23:

4 Insert a new subsection to read:

5 "(e) A brewery, winery, or distillery retail licensee or an agent or employee of
6 a brewery, winery, or distillery retail licensee may not permit a person to enter and a
7 person may not enter a premises licensed under this title between the hours of 10:00
8 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. each day, unless the person is

9 (1) on the premises to conduct business with the licensee, agent, or
10 employee, and the licensee, agent, or employee is in compliance with (a) and (b) of
11 this section;

12 (2) an employee of the licensee who is on the premises to prepare for
13 the next day's business; or

14 (3) performing maintenance or improvements authorized by the
15 licensee."
16

17 Reletter the following subsection accordingly.
18

19 Page 85, line 24:

20 Delete "(a),(b), or (c)"

21 Insert "(a), (b), (c), or (e)"
22

23 Page 89, line 3, following "AS 04.16.010(c)":

24 Insert "or (e)"
25

26 Page 118, following line 30:

27 Insert a new paragraph to read:

28 "(3) issue a brewery manufacturer license under AS 04.09.020, added by sec.
29 10 of this Act, and a brewery retail license under AS 04.09.310, added by sec. 10 of this Act,
30 to an applicant who submits an application to the board under former AS 04.11.130, repealed
31 by sec. 160 of this Act, if the board converts the application under (2) of this subsection;"

1

2 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

3

4 Page 119, following line 7:

5 Insert a new paragraph to read:

6 "(6) issue a winery manufacturer license under AS 04.09.030, added by sec.
7 10 of this Act, and a winery retail license under AS 04.09.320, added by sec. 10 of this Act, to
8 an applicant who submits an application to the board under former AS 04.11.140, repealed by
9 sec. 160 of this Act, if the board converts the application under (5) of this subsection;"

10

11 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

12

13 Page 119, following line 15:

14 Insert a new paragraph to read:

15 "(9) issue a distillery manufacturer license under AS 04.09.040, added by sec.
16 10 of this Act, and a distillery retail license under AS 04.09.330, added by sec. 10 of this Act,
17 to an applicant who submits an application to the board under former AS 04.11.170, repealed
18 by sec. 160 of this Act, if the board converts the application under (8) of this subsection;"

19

20 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT # 4

OFFERED IN THE SENATE
TO: CSSB 52(JUD)

BY SENATOR WILSON

- 1 Page 71, line 7, following "licenses":
2 Insert "or package store licenses"
3
4 Page 71, line 11, following "AS 04.11.100":
5 Insert "or package store licenses under AS 04.11.150"
6
7 Page 71, line 14, following "AS 04.11.100":
8 Insert "or package store licenses under AS 04.11.150"
9
10 Page 71, line 25, following "AS 04.11.100":
11 Insert "or for package store licenses issued under AS 04.11.150"
12
13 Page 72, lines 2 - 10:
14 Delete all material.
15
16 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.
17
18 Page 72, line 11, following "licenses":
19 Insert "or package store licenses"
20
21 Page 72, lines 13 - 14:
22 Delete "under (2) of this subsection;"
23 Insert "; and"

1

2 Page 72, lines 15 - 17:

3 Delete all material.

4

5 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

6

7 Page 72, line 21, following "licenses":

8 Insert "or package store licenses"

9

10 Page 72, line 22, following "licenses":

11 Insert "or package store licenses"

12

13 Page 72, line 28, following "[AS 04.11.100]":

14 Insert "or package store licenses under AS 04.09.230 [AS 04.11.150]"

15

16 Page 73, line 1, following "[AS 04.11.100]":

17 Insert "or package store licenses under AS 04.09.230 [AS 04.11.150]"

18

19 Page 73, line 12, following "[AS 04.11.100]":

20 Insert "or package store licenses under AS 04.09.230 [AS 04.11.150]"

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE SENATE
TO: CSSB 52(JUD)

BY SENATOR WILSON

- 1 Page 72, line 23:
- 2 Delete "three years"
- 3 Insert "year"